

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

YOLANDA QUIMBY, **et al.**,

for themselves and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**Case No. 02-101C**

(Judge Victor J. Wolski)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Notice to the Class and The Number of Claims Filed .....	2
B. The Negotiated Settlement of Back Pay Act Claims .....	3
C. The Settlement Agreement Approval Process .....	4
III. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT .....	5
A. Legal Standard for Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	5
B. The Proposed Settlement Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	7
1. The Settlement Agreement is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations.....	7
2. No Class Members Will Receive Preferential Treatment.....	8
3. Counsel Are Experienced And Have Been Adequately Informed Of The Facts Via Discovery .....	9
4. There are No Deficiencies .....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 89 Fed. Cl. 668 (2009) .....	6, 10, 11
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 675 (2004) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	6
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	5, 6
<i>Christensen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed Cl. 625 (2005) .....	5
<i>Dauphin Island Prop. Owners Ass'n v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 95 (2009) .....	10
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	7
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1087 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	6
<i>In re Gen. Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	1, 6
<i>In re Prudential Insur. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F. 3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Luevano v. Campbell</i> , 93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	6, 7
<i>Sabo v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 619 (2011) .....	5
<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	6, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F. 2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	1
<b>STATUTES</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 7453.....	1
38 U.S.C. § 7454.....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, <u>Newberg On Class Actions</u> ¶ 11.46, at 11-110 .....	7
